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Subd. 3. TRANSPORTATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. A per- 
son who ships, transports, or offers for transportation hazardous waste or haz- 
ardous material in violation of a provision of this chapter or a rule or order of 
the commissioner or board adopted or issued under this chapter which specifically 
applies to the transportation of hazardous material or hazardous waste is guilty 
of a misdemeanor and upon conviction shall r_ngy be fined not less than pp 19 
the maximum fine which may be imposed for a misdemeanor for each violation. 

Approved March 25, 1986 

CHAPTER 469—S.F.No. 2102 

An act relating to marriage dissolution and legal separation; requiring appointment of 
guardians ad litem in certain child custody proceedings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, 
section 518.165; and Minnesota Statutes 1985 Supplement, section 626.556, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section '1-. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 518.165, is amended to read: 

518.165 GUARDIANS FOR MINOR CHILDREN. 
Subdivision _l_. PERMISSIVE APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN AD 

LITEM. In all proceedings for child custody or for dissolution or legal separa~ 
tion where custody or visitation of a minor child is in issue, the court may 
appoint a guardian ad litem from a panel established by the court to represent 
the interests of the child. The guardian ad litem shall advise the court with 
respect to custody, support and visitation. The eeurt may enter an eréer £er 

erdermeybemedeagemstefihererbeehparfieaeeeptehataflypafiefthe 

paying shall be heme by the eeun-ty: 
Subd. A REQUIRED APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN AD LITEM. I_n 

a_1l proceedings fo_r phfl custody g f_o§ marriage dissolution g l_eg_a_l separation 
i_r_1_ which custody g visitation pf g minor child is Q issue, if QL court 1% 
reason 39 believe thg gig minor child i_s Q victim 9f domestic child abuse 9; 
neglect, a_s those terms ggg defined i_n sections 260.015 ar1_d 626.5561 respectively, 
§l_1_e_: court shall appoint 3 guardian ad litem. 1 guardian 2_1<_1 litem shall repre- 
sLt ’th_c interests pf tfi child all advise gig court w_it_l_1_ respect t_o_ custody, 
suppcfl, app visitation. If th_e child i_s_ represented l_)y a guardian a_c1 litem i_n a_ny 
other pending proceeding th_e court h_131y appoint phat guardian t_o represent thg 
c_l1il_¢_i_ Q ’th_e custfi 9; visitation proceeding. N9 guardian E litem need 13 
appointed i_f th_e alleged domestic child abuse g neglect is before t_he_ court Q a 
juvenile dependencyprlgl neglect petition. Nothipg i_n grip subdivision reguires 
Qp court 39 appoint g guardian Q litem i_n ghy proceeding _f_o_r custody, 
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marriage dissolution, 9; legal separation i_n_ which _2_tp allegation o_f domestic child 
abuse 9; neglect hfi Qt gag made. 

Subd. _3p FEES. A guardian pg litem appointed under either subdivision _l_ 

9; 2 Iggy Q appointed either gs g volunteer _0_I‘ o_n Q flap basis. _I_i_‘ g guardian ad 
li_t_efl is appointed pp 2_t fep basis, ’th_e court shall enter Q order fo_r costs, fig, 
and disbursements Q favor pf tli child’s guardian pc_l litem. Llie order gy Q 
made against either 9; both parties, except §h_at gpy gag pf Q1_e_ g9_s§, £e_e_§, gr 
disbursements which Qp court finds th_e parties m incapable pf paying shall ‘pg 
borne py ghp county i_n which E proceeding i_§ being held. I_n E event mg ‘th_e 
p9pr_t 91319; 3% g<_)_s_t§, fig, g disbursements _b_e mg py _a gty receiving public 
assistance 9_r lpggl assistance g py _a party whose annual income E below jg 
poverty li_r_1_§ gs established under United States Code, ;i_t_lp Q, section 239; §_2_)_. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1985 Supplement, section 626.556, subdivision 
2, is amended to read: - 

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. As used in this section, the following terms have 
the meanings given them unless the specific content indicates otherwise: 

(a) “Sexual abuse” means the subjection by a person responsible for the 
child’s care, or by a person in a position of authority, as defined in section 
609.341, subdivision 10, to any act which constitutes a violation of section 
609.342, 609.343, 609.344, or 609.345, or sections 609.364 to 609.3644. Sexual 
abuse also includes any act which involves a minor which constitutes a violation 
of sections 609.321 to 609.324 or 617.246. 

(b) “Person responsible for the child’s care” means (1) an individual func- 
tioning within the family unit and having responsibilities for the care of the 
child such as a parent, guardian, or other person having similar care responsibil- 
ities, or (2) an individual functioning outside the family unit and having respon- 
sibilities for the care of the child such as a teacher, school administrator, or 
other lawful custodian of a child having either full-time or short—term care 
responsibilities including, but not limited to, day care, baby sitting whether paid 
or unpaid, counseling, teaching, and coaching. 

(c) “Neglect” means failure by a person responsible for a child’s care to 
supply a child with necessary food, clothing, shelter or medical care when rea- 
sonably able to do so or failure to protect a child from conditions or actions 
which imminently and seriously endanger the child’s physical or mental health 
when reasonably able to do so. Nothing in this section shall be construed to (1) 
mean that a child is neglected solely because the child’s parent, guardian or 
other person responsible for his care in good faith selects and depends upon 
spiritual means or prayer for treatment or care of disease or remedial care of the 
child, or (2) impose upon persons, not otherwise legally responsible for provid- 
ing a child with necessary food, clothing, shelter or medical care, a duty to 
provide that care. Neglect also means “medical neglect” as defined in section 
260.015, subdivision 10, clause (e). 
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(d) “Physical abuse” means any physical injury inflicted by a person respon- 
sible for the child’s care on a child other than by accidental means, or any 
physical injury that cannot reasonably be explained by the child’s history of 
injuries. 

(e) “Report” means any report received by the local welfare agency, police 
department or county sheriff pursuant to this section. 

(0 “Facility” means a day care facility, residential facility, agency, hospital, 
sanitorium, or other facility or institution required to be licensed pursuant to 
sections 144.50 to 144.58, 241.021, or 245.781 to 245.812. 

(g) “Operator” means an operator or agency as defined in section 245.782. 

(h) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of human services. 

(i) “Assessment” includes authority to interview the child, the person or 
persons responsible for the child’s care, the alleged perpetrator, and any other 
person with knowledge of the abuse or neglect for the purpose of gathering the 
facts, assessing the risk to the child, and formulating a plan. 

(j) “Practice of social services,” for the purposes of subdivision 3, includes 
but is not limited to employee assistance counseling and ’th_e provision Qf guardi- 
a_n Q litem services. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 i_s_ effective January 1, 1987. 

Approved April 1, 1986 

CHAPTER 470—H.F.N0. 654 

An act relating to crime; establishing terms of imprisonment for the crime of selling 
larger quantities of schedule 11 narcotics and hallucinogens; imposing a tax on marijuana 
and controlled substances; providing for the crime of using force or threats against revenue 
department employees; establishing a minimum jail term for burglary of a dwelling; amend- 
ing Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 152.15, subdivisions 1, 4, and 5; 609.50; 609.582, by 
adding a subdivision; and 609.583; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 297D. - 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 152.15, subdivision 1, is amended 

to read: 

Subdivision 1. Any person who violates section 152.09, subdivision 1, 

clause (1) with respect to: 
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